
Planning Committee
Monday 19 December 2016

5.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Victoria Foreman on 020 7525 5485  or email: victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 9 December 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Monday 19 December 2016

5.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 1 - 5

5.1. THE PRINTWORKS (FORMER HARMSWORTH QUAYS 
PRINTWORKS), SURREY QUAYS ROAD, LONDON SE16 7ND

6 - 47

5.2. 213 RYE LANE, LONDON SE15 4TP 48 - 72



Item No. Title Page No.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  9 December 2016



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who liv
[...]
 No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
19 December 2016

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of
[...]
ate otherwise. The development plan is currently 
Southwark's Core Strategy adopted by the council in April 2011, saved policies 
contained in the Southwark Plan 2007, the where there is any conflict with any policy 
contained in the development plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy 
which is contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the 
case may be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

16. On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force which 
provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants and other 
financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL 
(including the Mayoral CIL) are a  material consideration to be taken into account in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be attached 
to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker.

17. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, 
provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting 
planning permission if the obligation is:

a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
b.   directly related to the development; and
c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development.

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission 
if it complies with the above statutory tests."

18. The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating 
its statutory duties can properly impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no 
reasonable authority could have imposed it. Before resolving to grant planning 
permission subject to a legal agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves 
that the subject matter of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

19. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27 March 2012. 
The NPPF replaces previous government guidance including all PPGs and PPSs.  For 
the purpose of decision-taking policies in the Core Strategy (and the London Plan) 
should not be considered out of date simply because they were adopted prior to 
publication of the NPPF.  For 12 months from the day of publication, decision-takers 
may continue to give full weight to relevant policies adopted in accordance with the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (PCPA) 2004 even if there is a limited degree 
of conflict with the NPPF.

20. In other cases and following and following the 12 month period, due weight should be 
given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

3



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Victoria Foreman
020 7525 5485

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file

Development 
Management, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

The named case 
officer as listed or 
General Enquiries
020 7525 5403

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidilim Agada, Constitutional Manager (Acting)
Report Author Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final
Dated 9 December 2016
Key Decision No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 9 December 2016

4



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Monday 19 December 2016

THE PRINTWORKS (FORMER HARMSWORTH QUAYS PRINTWORKS), 
SURREY QUAYS ROAD, LONDON, SE16 7ND

Site
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Change of use from a Printworks (Sui Generis) to an events and entertainment space with ancillary food, drink and 
ancillary storage for a temporary period of 5 years.

Proposal

16-AP-3818Reg. No.

TP/403-15TP No.

Surrey DocksWard

Daniel DaviesOfficer

GRANT PERMISSION FOR LIMITED PERIODRecommendation Item 5.1

213 RYE LANE, LONDON SE15 4TPSite
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Partial demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide buildings ranging from 1 to 7 storeys in height 
accommodating ground floor commercial space (Class A1/B8) with 40 residential units above (Class C3), raised amenity 
courtyard together with associated blue badge car parking and cycle parking.

Proposal

16-AP-0131Reg. No.

TP/2732-213TP No.

The LaneWard

Adam GreenhalghOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 5.2

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt

5



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

Planning Services 

The Printworks (Former Harmsworth Quays Printworks), 
Surrey ~Quays Road 

6
Agenda Item 5.1



Item No.  
5.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
19 December  2016 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 16/AP/3818 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
THE PRINTWORKS (FORMER HARMSWORTH QUAYS PRINTWORKS), 
SURREY QUAYS ROAD, LONDON SE16 7ND 
 
Proposal:  
Change of use from a Printworks (Sui Generis) to an events and 
entertainment space with ancillary food, drink and ancillary storage for a 
temporary period of 5 years. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Surrey Docks 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  20/09/2016 Application Expiry Date  20/12/2016 

Earliest Decision Date 03/12/2016 PPA Date 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That planning permission is granted, subject to appropriate conditions for a limited 

period.  
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 Site location and description 

 
2. The site, measuring 5.3 hectares, is the former newspaper printing factory, known as 

Harmsworth Quays. The site printed the Evening Standard, the Metro and the Daily 
Mail’s southern editions before it closed in 2013. The site comprises vacant warehouse 
buildings and hardstanding previously used for car parking and servicing. The interiors 
consist of large rooms with high ceilings, with mezzanine levels that used to hold the 
printing machinery.   

  
3. The site is within the Canada Water Area Action Plan area (CWAAP) and identified as a 

proposals site (CW AAP 17) that has the potential to make a significant contribution to 
the town centre. Comprehensive redevelopment of the site is likely to accommodate a 
mix of business uses, retail uses, hotel uses, education, leisure, health and other 
community uses. It is highly accessible, the main access into the site being from Surrey 
Quays Road which is a five minute walk from Canada Water tube and Bus Station and 
Surrey Quays station. 

  
4. The surrounding area is mixed in character. To the south and west of the site lies the 

Surrey Quays Leisure Park and Surrey Quays Shopping Centre respectively which are 

7



typical late 1980s and 1990s out-of-town leisure and retail buildings which sit within a 
large area of surface car parking. To the east the site is bounded by Quebec Way where 
there is housing development under construction on the site of former industrial units; 
the commercial building at 24-28 Quebec Way also has permission for redevelopment 
for a housing-led mixed use scheme. Alfred Salter School is located to the north-east. To 
the north west there is the Mulberry Business Park and Site E Canada Water, both of 
which have permission for redevelopment for general needs and student housing.  

  
 Details of proposal 

 
5. Temporary pl
[...]
on an intern in summer 2017 from the local area; and  
 
d) Should a supplier require a significant level of recruitment e.g. for a longer term use 

then the option of hosting a small recruitment drive via on-site training and/or a stall 
at Surrey Quays would be explored. 

  
 London Underground Infrastructure Protection (No objection) 

 
89. No comment to make on this planning application.  
  

 Network Rail (No objection) 
 

90. No comment to make on this planning application. 
  
 London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (None) 

 
91. No comments received.  
  
 Metropolitan Police 

 
92. No comments received.  
  
 Environment Agency (No objection) 

 
93. A temporary events and entertainment space, within the ‘assembly and leisure’ (D2) use 

class – would be classified as ‘less vulnerable’ by the ‘flood risk and coastal change’ 

27



section of the national PPG. Advise that flood resistant and resilient measures where 
necessary and where practical considerations allow. 

  
 Natural England (No comment) 

 
94. No comments to make on this application.   
  
 Historic England 

 
95. No comments to make on this application.   
  
 Health and Safety Executive (HSE) (No comment) 

 
96. No comments to make on this application.   
  
 Thames Water 

 
97. No comments received.  
  
 Flood and Drainage Team  

 
98. No comments to make on this application.   
  
 Highway Development Management 

 
99. No comments received.  
  
 Waste Management 

 
100. No comments received. 
  
 Human rights implications 

 
101. This planning application engages certain human rights under the Human Rights Act 

2008 (the HRA). The HRA prohibits unlawful interference by public bodies with 
conventions rights. The term ’engage’ simply means that human rights may be affected 
or relevant. 
 

102. This application has the legitimate aim of providing an events and entertainment space 
with ancillary food and drink for a temporary period of 5 years. The rights potentia
[...]
, 6 Blondin Way London SE16 6BA 
Flat 19 Toronto House SE16 7AJ Hazelwood House London 
Flat 23 Toronto House SE16 7AJ Pavillion House London SE16 6RN 
 3 Carlisle Place Flat D SW1P 1NP 

 
 Re-consultation:  n/a 
 

 

APPENDIX 2 
 

Consultation responses received 
 Internal services 

 
Economic Development Team  
Environmental Protection Team Formal Consultation  [Noise / Air Quality / Land 
Contamination / Ventilation]  
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
Environment Agency  
Health & Safety Executive  
Historic England  
London Underground Limited  

42



Network Rail (Planning)  
Transport for London (referable & non-referable app notifications and pre-apps)  
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
Cedar House Woodland Crescent SE16 6YL  
Copenhagen Court London  
Flat 106 Fairmont House SE16 7BT  
Flat 8 Ottawa House SE16 7BY  
Flat 9 London SE16 6YH  
Hazelwood House London  
Pavillion House London SE16 6RN  
129a Lower Rd London Se162XL  
17 Wolfe Crescent London SE16 6SF  
17 Woodland Crescent London SE16 6YP  
17 Woodland Crescent London SE16 6YP  
17 Woodland Crescent London SE16 6YP  
25 Campion House, 6 Blondin Way London SE16 6BA  
27 Aland Court Finland Street SE16 7LA  
3 Carlisle Place Flat D SW1P 1NP  
3 Sycamore House 22 Woodland Crescent SE16 6YR  
33 Greenland Quay London SE16 7RW  
35 Brunswick Quay London SE16 7PU  
536 Giverny House Water Gardens Square SE16 6RL  
8 Wolfe Crescent London SE16 6SF  
 

 
   

 

43



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Simon Tracey
Xcite Campaign Management Limited

Reg. Number 16/AP/3818

Application Type Full Planning Permission 
Recommendation Grant permission for limited period Case 

Number
TP/403-15

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Change of use from a Printworks to an events and entertainment space with ancillary food, drink and ancillary 
storage for a temporary period of 5 years.

At: THE PRINTWORKS (FORMER HARMSWORTH QUAYS PRINTWORKS), SURREY QUAYS ROAD, LONDON, 
SE16 7ND

In accordance with application received on 19/09/2016 08:04:04    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Transport Assessment   prepared by SCP dated November 2016, Technical Note 
prepared by SCP dated 29 November 2016, 'Waste Management Strategy (Version 3) dated 5/11/2016 prepared by 
nukleen, 

Noise Management Strategy prepared by Joynes Nash (Version1.3) dated November 2016, Noise Observation Report 
prepared by Joynes Nask  (Version 1.1) dated October 2016,  

Drawing numbers:  XCI1/1-012A (Ground floor internal event plan) dated 29.11.2016,  Drawing No. XCI1/1-013 
(Second floor internal event plan) dated 20.10.2016, XCI1/1-014 (Second floor internal event plan), dated 20.10.2016

XCI1/1-002 Rev B (Proposed Site Plan Showing Indicative Uses) for Each Building dated 17.10.2016.

Subject to the following ten conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The uses hereby permitted shall for a period of 5 years from the date of this planning permission,on or before 
which date the use shall be discontinued, and shall revert back to the former use as a Printworks 

Reason
The submitted proposal is for a temporary period only and further consideration would be required for permanent 
options for the site in the future.

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 

approved plans:

Drawing numbers:  XCI1/1-012A (Ground floor internal event plan) dated 29.11.2016,  Drawing No. XCI1/1-013 
(Second floor internal event plan) dated 20.10.2016, XCI1/1-014 (Second floor internal event plan), dated 
20.10.2016, XCI1/1-002 Rev B (Proposed Site Plan Showing Indicative Uses) for Each Building dated 17.10.2016.  
Noise Management Strategy prepared by Joynes Nash (Version1.3
[...]
uildings and redevelopment to provide 
buildings ranging from 1 to 7 storeys in height accommodating ground floor 
commercial space (Class A1/B8) with 40 residential units above (Class C3), 
raised amenity courtyard together with associated blue badge car parking 
and cycle parking.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

The Lane

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 18/03/2016 Application Expiry Date  17/06/2016
Earliest Decision Date 23/04/2016

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That planning permission be granted subject to a legal agreement.

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 31 March 2017, the Director 
of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set 
out in paragraph 107 of the report.

Site location and description

3. The site measures approximately 0.14 hectares (ha). It comprises a two storey shop (213 Rye 
Lane) occupied by Lobo Seafood and an access strip between 213a and 215 Rye Lane. The 
site extends to the rear of 213 to 223-227 Rye Lane where 213 Rye Lane is adjoined by a tall 
single storey warehouse which part serves as a store for the shop and part serves for storage 
for distribution off site. It has an ancillary office and yard. The yard adjoins a vehicular access 
which serves adjoining sites on Rye Lane/Copeland Road to the rear and which has a 
crossover onto Copeland Road.   

4. The site lies within an area of various land uses, building styles and heights. Rye Lane 
generally features commercial (retail) ground floor uses with residential accommodation 
above at 2-4 storeys in height. The adjoining property to the north on Rye Lane is a three 
storey property with a shop on the ground floor and no. 213a Rye Lane which sits to the 
south of no. 213 but is adjoined by the access to the site is two storeys with a shop on the 
ground floor. To the south (215-119 Rye Lane) is a three storey commercial/residential 
building. Continuing counter clockwise is the Nags Head pub
[...]
ham. Details of the communal hard and soft landscaped amenity area 
on the first floor should be secured by way of a planning condition. 

Planning obligations (section 106 undertaking or agreement)

103. The provision of the affordable units (assessed in Affordable Housing (Number and 
Mix) above) would be required to be the subject of a section 106 agreement. The 
affordable housing would be subject to a standard review mechanism and a deferred 
affordable housing scheme.

104. Also included as planning obligations would be the provision of the (3) wheelchair 
standard units and the two wheelchair person parking spaces.  

105. Additionally, the contribution to children's playspace in the local area required under 
policy 3.6 of the London Plan and the council's section106 planning obligations CPD 
should also form part of a legal agreement. 

106. In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 31 March 
2017 it is recommended that the Director of Planning refuses planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the following reason:

‘The proposal, by failing to provide for appropriate planning obligations secured 
through the completion of a Planning Obligations Agreement, fails to ensure adequate 
provision of mitigation against the adverse impacts of the development through 
projects or contributions in accordance with saved policy 2.5 'Planning Obligations' of 
the Southwark Plan (2007), strategic policy 14 'Delivery and Implementation' of the 
Core Strategy (2011), policy 8.2 'Planning obligations' of the London Plan (2015) and 
the Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD (2015).’

Community infrastructure levy

107. The proposal would be liable for mayoral and London Borough of Southwark 
community infrastructure levy as a number of new residential units (with new 
floorspace) are proposed. The mayoral and Southwark community infrastructure levy 
charges would be made upon the commencement of the development. The c
[...]
 the applicant is notified of the 
need to comply (with ‘Secure by Design’ standards)

Human rights implications

123. This planning application engages certain human rights under the Human Rights Act 
2008 (the HRA). The HRA prohibits unlawful interference by public bodies with 
conventions rights. The term ’engage’ simply means that human rights may be 
affected or relevant.

124. This application has the legitimate aim of providing a mixed A1/B8 and residential 
development of 40 dwellings. The rights potentially engaged by this application, 
including the right to a fair trial and the right to respect for private and family life are 
not considered to be unlawfully interfered with by this proposal.

64



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Site history file: TP/2732-
213

Application file: 
16/AP/0131

Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents

Chief Executive's 
Department
160 Tooley 
Street
London
SE1 2QH

Planning enquiries telephone: 
020 7525 5403
Planning enquiries email:
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone:
020 7525 5428
Council website:
www.southwark.gov.uk   

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Consultation undertaken
Appendix 2 Consultation responses received
Appendix 3 Recommendation 

AUDIT TRAIL 

Lead Officer Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Report Author Adam Greenhalgh, Planning Officer 

Version Final 
Dated 6 December 2016

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments sought Comments 

included
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure

No No

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation

No No

Director of Regeneration No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 8 December 2016

65

mailto:planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/


 
APPENDIX 1

Consultation undertaken

Site notice date:  04/04/2016 

Press notice d
[...]
operative House 263 Rye Lane Se15 4ur 

  

67



Applicant Mr Andrew Taylor
TaylorBridge

Reg. Number 16/AP/0131

Application Type Full Planning Permission 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/2732-213

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Partial demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide buildings ranging from 1 to 7 storeys in 
height accommodating ground floor commercial space (Class A1/B8) with 40 residential units above (Class C3), 
raised amenity courtyard together with associated blue badge car parking and cycle parking.

At: 213 RYE LANE, LONDON SE15 4TP

In accordance with application received on 14/01/2016    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Red Line Plan OS, EX-TS, EX_E01, EX-E02, EX-E03, EX_GF_FF, EX_GF_FF Rev A, 
GA_SP A, GA_00 A, GA_01, GA_02, GA_03, GA_04, GA_05, GA_06, GA_RL, FT-WCH-04 A, FT-WCH-03 A, FT-WCH-
01 A, EL-W-B A, EL-W-A A, EL-S-A A, EL-N-I A, EL-N A, EL-E-B A, EL-E-A A, S_AA Rev A, S_BB Rev A, S-CC Rev A, 
S-DD Rev A, Air Quality Assessment, Daylight/Sunlight Assessment, Daylight/Sunlight and Overshadowing Addendum 
(July 2016), Design and Access Statement, Contaminated Land Risk Assessment, Energy Statement, Noise Impact 
Assessment, Planning Statement, Site Location Plan, Viability Report, Waste Management Strategy 

Subject to the following fifteen conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: GA_SP A, GA_00 A, GA_01, GA_02, GA_03, GA_04, GA_05, GA_06, GA_RL, FT-WCH-04 A, 
FT-WCH-03 A, FT-WCH-01 A, EL-W-B A, EL-W-A A, EL-S-A A, EL-N-I A, EL-N A, EL-E-B A, EL-E-A A, S_AA 
Rev A, S_BB Rev A, S-CC Rev A, S-DD Rev A

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the
[...]
tion of amenity' and 4.2 'Quality of residential 
accommodation' of the Southwark Plan (2007), and the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 

Negotiations were held with the applicant to secure changes to the scheme to make it acceptable and the scheme was 
amended accordingly. 

Informative
You are advised to consult the Borough Crime Prevention Design Advisor to ensure that the development 
complies with 'Secured by Design' standards.  Please contact John Bluett, Southwark Police Station, 323 
Borough High Street, London, SE1 1JL (telephone: 020 7232 6714).

71



This page is intentionally blank.

72



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Team, 

Tel: 020 7525 5485

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Catherine Dale (Reserve)
Councillor Helen Dennis (Reserve)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Reserve)
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM

Simon Bevan 
Jacquelyne Green

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Victoria Foreman

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: May 2016

1
4

1

1

1

13

27


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Development Management
	Agenda 19 December 2016

	5.1 THE PRINTWORKS (FORMER HARMSWORTH QUAYS PRINTWORKS), SURREY QUAYS ROAD, LONDON SE16 7ND
	Report: THE PRINTWORKS (FORMER HARMSWORTH QUAYS PRINTWORKS), SURREY QUAYS ROAD, LONDON SE16 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Monday 19 December 2016

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Monday 19 
December 2016 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Sally Crew, Transport Policy Manager
Dan Davies, Senior Planning Officer 
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer
Adam Greenhalgh, Planning Officer
Jon Gorst, Legal Representative
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager, Strategic Applications Team
Dipesh Patel, Group Manager, Major Applications
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager, Design and Conservation

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received form Councillor Michael Mitchell.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to agenda items 5.1 and 5.2



2

Planning Committee - Monday 19 December 2016

 Members pack relating to agenda items 5.1 and 5.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the recipient of the report 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

5. THE PRINTWORKS (FORMER HARMSWORTH QUAYS PRINTWORKS), SURREY 
QUAYS ROAD, LONDON SE16 7ND 

Planning application reference 16/AP/3818

Report: see pages 6 to 47 of the agenda and pages 1 to 6 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Change of use from a Printworks (Sui Generis) to an events and entertainment space with 
ancillary food, drink and ancillary storage for a temporary period of 5 years.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.   

There were no objectors to the application present that wished to speak on the application.

The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered the 
committee’s questions arising from their submission.

There were no supporters of the application who lived within 100m of the development site 
that wished to speak.  

There were no ward councillors present that wished to speak on the application.

The committee debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried as follows:



3

Planning Committee - Monday 19 December 2016

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted for a limited period, subject to appropriate 
conditions set out in the report and addendum report.

5. 213 RYE LANE, LONDON SE15 4TP 

Planning application reference 16/AP/0130

Report: see pages 48 to 72 of the agenda and pages 6 to 9 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Partial demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide buildings ranging 
from 1 to 7 storeys in height accommodating ground floor commercial space (Class A1/B8) 
with 40 residential units above (Class C3), raised amenity courtyard together with 
associated blue badge car parking and cycle parking.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.   

The committee heard representations from objectors to the application and asked 
questions of the objectors.

The applicant and applicant’s agents addressed the committee and answered the 
committee’s questions arising from their submission.

There were no supporters of the application who lived within 100m of the development site 
that wished to speak.  

There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak on the application.

The committee debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to refuse to grant planning permission was moved but was not seconded.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried as follows:

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to a legal agreement and the 
conditions set out in the report and addendum report.

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 31 March 2017, the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out in paragraph 107 of the report.



4

Planning Committee - Monday 19 December 2016

The meeting ended at 7.15 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


